to the SORA or BBSY (2023: SORA or BBSY) and fixed rate interest amounts calculated by reference
to the agreed notional amounts.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s and Trust’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was as follows:

Group Trust
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)
Interest rate swaps1 (417,747) (598,631) (166,010) (343,633)

(517,747) (698,631) (266,010) (443,633)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (590,645) (695,967) (217,538) (292,882)
Interest rate swaps1 417,747 598,631 166,010 343,633

(172,898) (97,336) (51,528) 50,751

1  Including forward interest rate swaps.

A NNUA L R EP O RT 2024210

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2024

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(c) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
the total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

Statement of total return Unitholders’ funds
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

31 March 2024
Variable rate instruments (1,869) 1,869 6,472 (6,629)

31 March 2023
Variable rate instruments (2,311) 2,311 7,019 (7,240)

Trust

31 March 2024
Variable rate instruments (655) 655 1,975 (2,022)

31 March 2023
Variable rate instruments 626 (627) 3,658 (3,761)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Risk management policy

The Group has exposure to foreign currency risks arising from its interest in a joint venture and
investments in Australia. Transactions in relation to these investments are mainly denominated in the
Australian dollar.

The Manager’s strategy is to achieve a natural hedge, wherever possible through the use of Australian
dollar denominated borrowings to match the Group’s interests in its Australian joint venture and
investment properties to mitigate the currency risk. As at 31 March 2024, the Group’s investment in
its Australian assets was hedged as approximately 65.6% (2023: 60.0%) of the carrying value of the

[…]

Interest-bearing borrowings (453,645) (473,967) (80,538) (70,882)

(396,244) (422,799) (76,539) (63,970)
Less: Currency forward contracts (6,778) (7,579) (6,778) (7,579)
Net currency exposure on

financial liabilities (403,022) (430,378) (83,317) (71,549)

Add: Non-financial assets
Investment in joint venture 242,998 289,568 – –
Investment properties 403,132 460,511 – –
Net currency exposure including

non-financial assets 243,108 319,701 (83,317) (71,549)

A NNUA L R EP O RT 2024212

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2024

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(c) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar, as indicated below, against the Singapore dollar
at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) total return and Unitholders’ funds by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the
Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Statements of
total return

Unitholders’
 funds

$’000 $’000

Group

2024
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (14) 12,170
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 14 (12,170)

2023
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) 60 15,925
Australian dollar (5% weakening) (60) (15,925)

Trust

2024
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (4,235) 69
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 4,235 (69)

2023
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (3,689) 112
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 3,689 (112)

213A IM S A PAC R EI T

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Ye
ar

 e
nd

ed
 3

1
 M

ar
ch

 2
0

2
4

2
7

FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
(c

on
t’

d)

C
la

ss
if

ic
at

io
n

an
d

fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 o

f
fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts

Th
e

ca
rr

yi
n

g
am

o
un

ts
 a

n
d

th
e

fa
ir

 v
al

ue
s

of
 f

in
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s,
 in

cl
ud

in
g

th
ei

r
le

ve
ls

 in
 t

h
e

fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 h

ie
ra

rc
h

y
ar

e
as

 f
o

llo
w

s.
 It

 d
o

es
 n

o
t

in
cl

ud